ORD-47

ORDINANCE NO. C-

Felepbone (562) 570-2200

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 18.28.010 RELATING TO LONG BEACH ELECTRICAL CODE

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 18.28.010 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

18.28.010 Adoption.

The City Council adopts and incorporates by reference as though set forth in full in this Chapter, the California Electrical Code, 2004 Edition, and Appendices A, B, and C, which is based on, and which amends the provisions of the 2002 National Electrical Code as developed by the National Fire Protection Association, subject to the changes, amendments and modifications to it, and certain provisions of the Long Beach Municipal Code including, but not limited to, Section 18.28.030 which shall remain in full force and effect, and which shall constitute and be known as the Long Beach Electrical Code. A copy of the California Electrical Code, printed as a code in book form, shall be on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor.

//

//

Robert E. Shannon
City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the				
City of	Long Beach	at its meeting of		, 2005, by the following vote:
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		<u> </u>
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
			•	
				City Clerk
			•	
Approved:				
Approv	veu			Mayor

MJM:kjm 7/7/05; 8/10/05 #05-02961 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D007\P004\00076485.WPD